
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

11 April 2019 
 

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 23 April 2019 at 10.00 am in County Offices, Newland, Lincoln Lincs 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Future Model of the Heritage Service Update  
(To receive a verbal update from Will Mason (Cultural Services 
Manager), on the Future Model of the Heritage Service, including 
an update on the public consultation process) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6  Update on Community Hubs  
(To receive a report from Louise Egan (Library and Heritage 
Client Lead), which provides an update on the performance of the 
Community Hub Model) 
 

11 - 30 

7  Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 

31 - 36 

SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 

8  Update on the Response to Domestic Abuse in Lincolnshire  
(To receive a report from Sara Barry (Safer Communities 
Manager), which provides an update on the work that is being 
undertaken in relation to Domestic Abuse in Lincolnshire) 
 

37 - 44 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 12 MARCH 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten, R Wootten and Mrs K Cook 
 
Councillors:  B Young and R D Butroid attended the meeting as observers.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Les Britzman (Acting Chief Fire Officer), 
Chief Superintendent Chris Davison (County Officer Public Protection), Dan Quinn 
(Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
57     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C J T H Brewis and Councillor 
Mrs C J Lawton.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor Mrs K Cook had been appointed as a replacement 
member for Councillor C J T H Brewis, for this meeting only. 
 
58     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
59     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 January 2019 be 
 approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
60     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management announced 
that Chris Davison had been would be leaving his role as County Public Protection 
Officer and returning to Lincolnshire Police start a new role in June 2019. There were 
discussions as to who would be the replacement County Public Protection Officer.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2019 
 
 
The Chairman congratulated the County Officer for Public Protection on his new role 
and thanked him for his work.  
 
61     HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 

RESCUE SERVICES REPORT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, which 
presented the finalised Action Plan produced in response to the Her Majesty's 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) report on 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR).  
 
Officers were working hard to make the required improvements and discharge the 
cause for concern highlighted in the HMICFRS report.  
 
The committee were invited to consider and comment on the action plan, in which the 
following points were noted:  
 

  It was confirmed that LFR shared the same HR department as the County 
Council.    

  Officers explained that LFR tried to be as active as possible on social media 
as it was a great way of engaging with the public.    

  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer acknowledged that more work needed to be 
done to evidence community engagement. It was noted that there would be 
divisional plans within the action plan, which would provide more detail of the 
levels of community engagement.  

  It was noted that targets had been balanced against Local and Key 
Performance Indicators.  

  Members were reassured that there was no critical training outstanding. A new 
training recording system had been procured prior to the inspection but was 
not in place at the time of inspection. Once the new training software was 
operating effectively the recording and monitoring of training should improve 
and become more effective.   

  In response to a question, Officers explained that there was a requirement for 
LFR to publicise their response to the cause for concern which had been 
highlighted in the HMICFRS report. The cause for concern would be published 
on the LFR website in due course, as well publicising the report through the 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny committee.  

  It was noted that a report reviewing the progress made against the action plan 
was scheduled to be brought to the committee in July 2019.  

 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the action plan be noted.  
 

2. That a further report to review the progress made against the action plan 
 be brought to the committee meeting scheduled for 23 July 2019.  

 

Page 6



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 MARCH 2019 
 

62     PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the County Officer for Public Protection, which 
set out the proposed Public Protection Commissioning Strategy.  
 
Members were informed that there were some measures within the strategy that 
were still draft measures, and that officers were in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management to revise those measures.  
 
The committee were invited to consider the context of the strategy, in which the 
following points were noted:  
 

  Members were pleased to see that domestic abuse had been listed as a high 
priority. 

  It was questioned why sexual violence had been deprioritised despite their 
being evidence to show that sexual offences were increasing. Members were 
assured that there was a localised team working on the priority and that there 
was a process in place which regularly assessed the priorities.   

  There had been no evidence found to suggest that there was an increase in 
knife crime within Lincolnshire. However, Officers confirmed that they 
monitoring the situation closely.  

  It was recognised that there were external factors that meant that deaths could 
not always be registered within the target period of 5 days. The County Officer 
for Public Protection confirmed that this had been raised with the County 
Coroner.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.   
 
63     QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
The Chairman referred Members to the report which contained key performance 
information relevant to the work of the committee.   
 
It was highlighted that performance information had already been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and the Executive.   
 
Members were invited to consider and comment on the performance information 
contained within the report, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  The County Officer for Public Protection confirmed that there were ongoing 
discussions about the effectiveness of the departure lounge system, which 
provided essential support and services to those leaving prison. It was hoped 
that the service could be improved to help give people the best chance when 
leaving prison, which could mean they are less likely to reoffend. It was likely 
that the situation for re-offending would take some time to improve.  

  It was questioned why the target to increase the reporting of Domestic Abuse 
was only 3%, rather than a more aspirational higher target. Officers explained 

Page 7



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 MARCH 2019 
 

that they were working hard to increase reporting but this was a realistic target 
at the present time as Domestic Abuse was significantly under reported.  

  It was acknowledged that the target for 'Illicit alcohol and tobacco products 
seized', could appear misleading as it did not account for all of the 
preventative work carried out which prevented the products being on the 
market at all.  

  Concerns were raised over the issuing of police cautions and the possibility 
that they could hinder people from gaining employment, which could be lead to 
people committing crimes to survive and provide for families. The County 
Finance Officer acknowledged that issuing cautions could be seen as 
problematic and a hindrance to young people later in life. It was noted that 
there was now a focus on preventing young people from entering the criminal 
justice system, and reoffending rates for young people had reduced as a result 
of the work carried out on restorative justice.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.  

 
64     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the committee's prospective work programme.  
 
Members were reminded that there were plans to hold the April meeting of the 
committee at the Usher Gallery, with would include a tour of the gallery.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
 
 

SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
65     SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Safer Communities Manager, which 
provided an overview of the Council's approach to tackling serious and organised 
crime in Lincolnshire, with a particular focus on Fraud and Modern Slavery.  
 
The Safer Communities Manager set out the serious risks posed by both Fraud and 
Modern Day Slavery within Lincolnshire, and highlighted the work that was being 
done to tackle these issues.  
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions, in which the following 
points were noted:  
 

Page 8



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 MARCH 2019 
 

 It was questioned how a victim of modern day slavery was identified within 
society once they had been conditioned by the perpetrators. The County 
Finance Officer explained that a large part of identifying victims was through 
professional curiosity and being intuitive when encountering unusual scenarios 
or situations.  

 It was confirmed that it was possible to press charges against the perpetrators 
without the victims agreeing to it.   

 The Community Safety Manager explained that the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership was addressing the issue of people purchasing from high street 
stores on high rate credit. It was noted that there were some new restrictions 
in place to help tackle the problem, but it was affecting vulnerable people.  

 There was an increasing amount of crime around Green Energy products.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.53 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, 
Interim Executive Director for Place  

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 April 2019 

Subject: Update on Community Hubs  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report is to provide an update on the performance of the Community Hub 
Model to enable the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee to 
fulfil its role in scrutinising the service delivery. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the performance information included in the report 
and highlight any additional priorities for consideration. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
2016 saw the introduction of a new model of service delivery for Lincolnshire 
Libraries.  The aim and objective was to ‘create an affordable Library Service, 
which meets Lincolnshire’s needs.’  This required a new way of delivering services 
and the c
[...]

Will Mason, Cultural 
Services Manager 

Verbal Consultation Update 

Community Hub Progress 
and Developments 
 
 
 

Louise Egan, Library and 
Heritage Client Lead 

Review of the current 
position of the Community 
Hubs 

Sitting as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership Priorities – 
Domestic Abuse 

Sara Barry, Safer 
Communities Manager 
 

Review of work being 
undertaken as part of the 
Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership to tackle 
Domestic Abuse 

 

 
Visit to The Collection and Usher Gallery 

Will Mason, Cultural Services Manager 
 

 

11 JUNE 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Future Model of the 
Heritage Service 
 

Nicole Hilton, Chief 
Community Engagement 
Officer 
 
 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 
Executive 9 July 2019 
 
Final Recommendations and 
Implementation Plan 

Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue Performance 
Annual Report 
 
 

Chief Fire Officer Performance Scrutiny 

Consultation & 
Engagement Activity 
Annual Review 

Nicole Hilton, Chief 
Community Engagement 
Officer; Bev Finnegan, 
Programme Manager, 
Community Engagement 

A review of council wide 
consultation & engagement 
activity and how it helps the 
Council to effectively engage 
people and be better 
informed to improve service 
provision. 

Quarter 4 Performance 
Report (1 January to 31 
March 2019) 

Chief Fire Officer,  Chris 
Davison, County Officer - 
Public Protection, Nicole 
Hilton, Chief Community 
Engagement Officer 
 
 

Review of the Key 
Performance and Customer 
Satisfaction Information. 

Page 32



11 JUNE 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Sitting as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership Priorities – 
Reducing Offending 
 

Sara Barry, Safer 
Communities Manager 
 

Review of work being 
undertaken as part of the 
Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership to tackle 
Reducing Offending 

 

23 JULY 2019 – 10:00am 
Emergency Planning Centre, South Park Avenue, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LN5 8EL 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Performance of the Library 
Services Contract – Year 
Three Review Report 

Nicole Hilton, Chief 
Community Engagement 
Officer 
 

Review of the third year 
performance and key 
performance indicators (KPI) 
for the Library Services 
Contract. 

Fire and Rescue Services 
Inspection Action Plan 
 

Dan Quinn, Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer 

Final review of the progress 
made on the LFR Inspection 
Action Plan outcomes.  
 

Sitting as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 

Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership Priorities – 
Anti-social Behaviour  
 

Sara Barry, Safer 
Communities Manager 
 

Review of work being 
undertaken as part of the 
Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership to tackle Anti-
social Behaviour. 

 
Lincoln Blue Light Hub visit – South Park, Lincoln 

Tim Joyce, Blue Light Collaboration Programme Change Lead 
 

 

17 SEPTEMBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Quarter 1 Performance 
Report 
(1 April to 30 June 2019) 

Chief Fire Officer,  Chris 
Davison, County Officer - 
Public Protection, Nicole 
Hilton, Chief Community 
Engagement Officer  

Review of the Key 
Performance and Customer 
Satisfaction Information 

Lincolnshire Registration, 
Celebratory and Coroners 
Services Annual Report 

Donna Sharp, County 
Services Manager 
(Registration & Celebratory 
Service and Coroners 
Service) 

Annual Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



29 OCTOBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Annual Prevent Review 
Report 

Nicole Hilton, Chief 
Community Engagement 
Officer, Paul Drury, 
Programme Officer - 
Prevent 

The Lincolnshire Annual 
report on Prevent related 
activities in relation to local 
authority responsibilities. 

Fire and Rescue 
Statement of Assurance 
2018-19 
 

Nick Borrill, Chief Fire 
Officer 

 

 

10 DECEMBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Quarter 2 Performance 
Report (1 July to 30 
September 2019) 

Chief Fire Officer,  Chris 
Davison, County Officer - 
Public Protection, Nicole 
Hi
[...]
BMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

I013959 
 
 

Future Model of the 
Heritage Service 
 

8 May 
2019 

Executive Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report Chief Community 
Engagement Officer 
Tel: 01522 553831 
Email: 
nicole.hilton@lincolnshire
.gov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
NHS Liaison, 
Community 
Engagement and Chief 
Executive 

Yes All Divisions 

 

P
age 36



 

 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore,  
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 April 2019 

Subject: Update on the Response to Domestic Abuse in Lincolnshire 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key 
decision? 

No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with an overview and update of the work that 

is being undertaken in relation to Domestic Abuse (DA) within Lincolnshire and 

advises on future developments that are likely to have an impact for the county's 

response to domestic abuse.  

 

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the contents 

of this report, and the Councils role in driving forward the domestic abuse agenda 

in Lincolnshire.  

 
 

1. Key areas of activity: 
 
Tackling DA and improving the outcomes for those exposed to DA is a core priority 

for the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership, and Lincolnshire County Council is a key 

agency in providing both funding and resources to support work in this field; in 

terms of strategic planning and oversight, commissioning, coordination and 

administration.  Below is a summary of the key areas of activity taking place in 

respect of DA: 

 
Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) review:  

MARAC meetings bring together partners to discuss how best to support victims 

at high risk of se
[...]
tionship 

Page 40



 

and family is, as well as up-skilling and raising awareness of DA and the key 

messages with practitioners in this sector. 

 

The DA Coordinator will work with RESPECT, WAFE, the Jenkins Centre and the 

DA CPG to develop a sustainable and effective community based perpetrator 

programme for Lincolnshire based on the evaluation and outcomes of the Make a 

Change pilot.  

3. Domestic Abuse Commissioned Services 

The contract to deliver the specialist DA services in Lincolnshire was awarded by 

Lincolnshire County Council to a single provider, now called EDAN Lincs (Ending 

Domestic Abuse Now in Lincolnshire) and the new service commenced on 1st 

August 2018. One service provider for the county means residents can now 

access the same support provision from the same provider, wherever they reside 

in Lincolnshire.   

The following is a brief summary of the support services offered by EDAN Lincs 

across the county:  

 

Independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA) Service:  

The IDVA Service is commissioned to support victims (men, women and young 

people aged 16 and over) who reside within the geographical boundaries of 

Lincolnshire, and who have been assessed as at ‘high risk’ of serious harm or 

death, and have been referred to a Lincolnshire Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 

Conference (MARAC). An IDVA provides a confidential information, advocacy 

and advice service; assisting individuals and their families to access criminal and 

civil justice remedies, housing, counselling, advice, health and other support 

services. 

 

Hospital-based IDVA: 

This new service was established at Lincoln County Hospital in January of this 

year, with funding secured to mirror the service at Boston Pilgrim Hospital from 

April 2019 onwards.   

The aims of the service are to reduce the immediate risk of harm and homicide, 

and improve the physical and mental health outcomes of those affected by DA 

and receiving treatment.  The hos
[...]
ken in relation to DA, and the pivotal role that 

Lincolnshire County Council has in delivering this work. These key areas of work, 

as well as the commissioned DA services, complement each other and create a 

holistic response to victims, perpetrators and children affected by Domestic Abuse. 

 
 
5. Consultation 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

 

Not Applicable 

 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

 

Not Applicable 

 

8. Background Papers 

 

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 

were used in the preparation of this report. 

 

This report was written by Jade Sullivan, who can be contacted on 07780 339157 

or jade.sullivan@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2019
	6 Update on Community Hubs
	6.0 APPENDIX A - Community Hub Agreement
	6.0 APPENDIX B - Community Hubs Update

	7 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	8 Update on the Response to Domestic Abuse in Lincolnshire



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 23 APRIL 2019 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, 
Mrs C J Lawton, L Wootten, R Wootten and S P Roe 
 
Councillors:  R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, C N Worth and B Young, attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Chris Davison (County Officer - Public 
Protection), Louise Egan (Programme Officer), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Jade 
Sullivan (LSCB Audit and Policy Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Will Mason (Head of Cultural Services) 
 
Alex Peterson (Sutton Bridge Community Hub), Peter Stowe (Crowland Community 
Hub); Ian Gordon (Crowland Community Hub), and Paul Bywater (Crowland 
Community Hub) also attended the meeting.  
 
66     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M A Whittington.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor S P Roe had been appointed as a replacement member 
for Councillor M A Whittington, for this meeting only. 
 
67     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
In relation to agenda item 6, Councillor C J T H Brewis declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a Community Hub Volunteer.  
 
68     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2019 

 
It was proposed that the first paragraph of minute 60 be amended to read as follows:  
 
The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management announced 
that Chris Davison had been would be leaving his role as County Public Protection 
Officer and returning to Lincolnshire Police to start a new role in June 2019. There 
were discussions as to who would be the replacement County Public Protection 
Officer. 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2019 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2019, be  approved 
 as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the above 
 amendments.  
 
69     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman encouraged all Members to attend the visit to The Collection Museum 
and the Usher Gallery which was taking place after the meeting.  
 
The Chairman announced that it was Chris Davison's last meeting as the County 
Public Protection Officer, and thanked him for his work. The position of County Public 
Protection Officer would be taken over by Shaun West, who was the current 
Assistant Chief Constable for Lincolnshire Police.  
 
70     FUTURE MODEL OF THE HERITAGE SERVICE UPDATE 

 
The Cultural Services Manager gave a verbal report on the Future Model of the 
Heritage Service consultation process, which highlighted the following:  
 

  The 10 week consultation was due to end on the 24 April 2019.  

  Once the consultation had closed, there would be a full analysis of all of the 
data and a report would be produced to include the results.   

  The main focus from both the media and the public had been the closure of 
the Usher Gallery.  

  Officers had worked with the consultation institute at every stage of the 
process, which had included a half way review in which all relevant partners 
were invited to meet with officers to discuss the proposals. The responses 
from key partners and stakeholder would all be included in the report.  

 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  In response to a question from a member of the public, the Cultural Services 
Manager explained that there were a broad number of environmental 
standards which were considered essential for displaying valuable art exhibits. 
The required standards varied significantly dependent on different pieces of 
artwork.  

  It was explained that it was becoming more difficult to hold some pieces of 
artwork at the Usher Gallery, due to the environmental standards expected.  

  It was clarified that the Collection Museum had significantly better environment 
and safety standards than the Usher Gallery.  

  The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services explained that 
there had been some major exhibitions that had come to the Usher Gallery in 
the last couple of years. However, many of those lending the artwork were 
extremely specific about the environmental standards that they were held in. 



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 APRIL 2019 
 

Many pieces were not suitable for the usher gallery due to the environmental 
conditions that were determined by the lender. 

  It was noted that many touring exhibitions were also looking for larger spaces 
than the Usher Gallery could offer, as they would not be able to engage the 
audience in the way that they intended due to the limited amount of space 
available.  

  It was explained that it would cost a significant amount to improve the 
environmental elements in the Usher Gallery so that they matched those in 
The Collection. Climates were sometimes able to be managed through micro-
climating but this was also an expensive process. 

  The proposals focussed on the development of The Collection as a supersite, 
which allowed the location to grow as part of the heritage service and provide 
more people with the opportunity to engage with heritage and art.  

  It was confirmed that the Collection Museum currently received five times the 
number of visitors of the Usher Gallery.  

  The Cultural Services Manager informed Members that there was a significant 
amount of development space available in The Collection.  

  A member of the public asked Members to consider that the Usher Gallery 
was the only standalone art gallery in Lincolnshire, and provided children in 
Lincolnshire with the opportunity to visit an art gallery and engage with the art 
form.   

  A member of the public strongly supported the view that the Usher Gallery 
needed to be maintained, and urged Members to also consider the future of 
the Museum of Lincolnshire Life.  

  The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services explained that 
there were a number of ideas for the Museum of Lincolnshire Life being 
considered at a formative stage.   

  The Cultural Services Manager highlighted that the council were keen to 
support the broader heritage sector, particularly around community heritage.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the verbal report and comments made be noted.  
 
71     UPDATE ON COMMUNITY HUBS 

 
Councillor S P Roe declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of North 
Hykeham Town Council.  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Library and Heritage Client Lead, which 
provided an update on the performance of the Community Hub Model.  
 
Members were referred to appendix B of the report for a list of the activities that were 
being provided by each of the Community Hubs.  
 
The Library and Heritage Client Lead explained that the Community Hub model had 
proven to be very successful and continued to receive positive feedback. The 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2019 
 
majority of communities had taken ownership and pride in their Community Hubs, 
and the Hub volunteers were doing an excellent job and exceeded all expectations.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Alex Peterson (Sutton Bridge Community Hub); Peter 
Stowe (Crowland Community Hub); Ian Gordon (Crowland Community Hub); and 
Paul Bywater (Crowland Community Hub), and thanked them for their attendance to 
the committee. The Chairman invited the volunteers to give feedback about their 
experiences of volunteering at the Community Hubs, and to highlight anything that 
they felt worked particularly well, or could be improved. The following points were 
noted: 
 

  It was felt it would be beneficial for the new best-sellers to be distributed more 
widely to the smaller hubs and libraries.  

  All volunteers were extremely committed and a credit to the Hubs.   

  There had been issues with the IT services provided to the Hubs.  

  It was noted that the Hub model was working extremely well at Crowland and 
the volunteers had managed to establish an identity as Community Hub that 
offered a range of activities and services.   

  It was felt it would be useful to have some mechanism to look at best practice 
across all of the community hubs.  

 
The Library and Heritage Client Lead acknowledged the points that had been raised 
by the volunteers, and agreed to look into resolving any issues.  
 
Members were then invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
noted:  
 

  Concerns were raised over the sustainability of volunteers for the Hubs, and 
whether the next generation of volunteers would be as committed and willing 
as the current volunteers. The Library and Heritage Lead explained that GLL, 
the provider of some of the council's libraries were focussing on the 
recruitment drive within the libraries.  

  It was noted that Community Hubs were required to be open 6 hours a week 
for 50 weeks of the year, and it was at the hubs discretion as to whether they 
chose to extend those opening hours.  

  It was confirmed that the initial capital grant payments were just a one off 
payment, but hubs would continue to be provided with revenue support where 
possible.  

  It was explained that the books were fairly distributed between the libraries.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and associated comments be noted.  
 
72     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the committee's prospective work programme.  



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 APRIL 2019 
 

 
It was noted that the decision on the Future of the Heritage Service Decision had 
been deferred, and would be reported to a later meeting.  
 
Members were also informed that the July meeting of the panel would take place at 
the new Police, Ambulance and Fire Station at South Park.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the committee were satisfied with the work programme.   
 
 
SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
73     UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC ABUSE IN LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Community Safety Strategy Co-ordinator, 
which provided an overview of the work that was being undertaken in relation to 
Domestic Abuse within Lincolnshire.  
 
The report outlined the following key areas of activity that were taking place in 
respect of Domestic Abuse:  
 

 Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference review 

 Domestic Homicide Reviews  

 The Domestic Abuse Multi Agency Training 

 A Community-based Perpetrator Programme 

 Specialist Domestic Abuse Courts  

 Child to Parent/Carer Abuse 

 Employer Awareness/Support Scheme 

 The Draft Domestic Abuse Bill 
 
Members were informed that Ending Domestic Abuse Now in Lincolnshire (EDAN 
Lincs) had been awarded the contract for specialist Domestic Abuse services for 
Lincolnshire. EDAN offered a range of support services across the county.  
 
Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, in which the following 
points were noted:  
 

  The County Officer for Public Protection explained that the Domestic Abuse 
Courts would work in a similar way to the Magistrates' Court; however 
everybody involved would be fully trained in Domestic Abuse.  

  It was confirmed that there were cross border arrangements in place to 
support victims who lived within the county but used hospitals outside of the 
county.  

  Tackling Domestic Abuse within Lincolnshire was a high priority for both the 
council and health providers. 



6 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 APRIL 2019 
 

  Lincolnshire Police received around 11,000 incidents of Domestic Abuse a 
year, but there were also many unreported cases 

  It was thought that the Domestic Abuse Commissioner role would be similar to 
the current Children's Commissioner Role, but with reference to Domestic 
Abuse.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.08 pm 


